
 

 

Agenda - Health and Social Care Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 3 Senedd 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 6 October 2022 

Meeting time: 10.15

For further information contact: 

Helen Finlayson 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHealth@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (10.15-10.20)  

 

The Committee agreed on 28 September in accordance with Standing 

Order 17.42(ix) to exclude the public from items 1, 2 and 3  

 

1 Impact of the waiting times backlog on people in Wales who are 

waiting for diagnosis or treatment: Monitoring report 

(10.20-10.25) (Pages 1 - 15)  

 

Paper 1 – Waiting times monitoring report 

2 Draft Mental Health Bill 

(10.25-10.30) (Pages 16 - 21)  

 

Paper 2 – Draft letter 

3 Forward work programme 

(10.30-10.45) (Pages 22 - 40)  

 

Paper 3 – Forward work programme 

Break (10.45-11.00)  

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

4 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(11.00)   

5 General scrutiny of Ministers with responsibility for health and 

social care: Evidence session with the Minister for Health and 

Social Services, the Deputy Minister for Social Services and the 

Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing 

(11.00-12.45) (Pages 41 - 91)  

 

Eluned Morgan MS, Minister for Health and Social Services 

Lynne Neagle MS, Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing 

Julie Morgan MS, Deputy Minister for Social Services 

Nick Wood, Deputy Chief Executive NHS Wales – Welsh Government 

Albert Heaney, Director Social Services & Chief Social Care Officer for Wales – 

Welsh Government 

Matt Downton, Head of Mental Health & Vulnerable Groups – Welsh 

Government 

Irfon Rees, Director of Health and Wellbeing – Welsh Government 

 

Research brief 

Paper 4 – Welsh Government 

6 Papers to note 

(12.45)   

6.1 Letter from the Chair of the Joint Committee on the Draft Mental Health Bill 

 (Page 92)  

6.2 Letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the Women and 

girls' health quality statement and plan 

 (Pages 93 - 97)  



 

 

6.3 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the Women 

and girls' health quality statement and plan 

 (Page 98)  

6.4 Letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding Fifth Senedd 

Committee recommendations relating to physical activity of children and 

young people 

 (Pages 99 - 101)  

6.5 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding Fifth Senedd 

Committee recommendations relating to physical activity of children and 

young people 

 (Pages 102 - 111)  

6.6 Letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding Part 6 of the 

Public Health (Wales) Act 2017 (health impact assessments) 

 (Page 112)  

6.7 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding Part 6 of the 

Public Health (Wales) Act 2017 (health impact assessments) 

 (Page 113)  

6.8 Letter from Oxfam Cymru and Women’s Equality Network (WEN) Wales 

regarding the Feminist Scorecard 2022 

 (Pages 114 - 115)  

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(12.45)   

8 General scrutiny of Ministers with responsibility for health and 

social care: Consideration of evidence 

(12.45-13.00)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 16

Agenda Item 2 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 22

Agenda Item 3 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 41

Agenda Item 5By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



HSC(6)-05-22 Papur 4 / Paper 4 
Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services 

 
Julie Morgan AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Deputy Minister for Social Services 

 
Lynne Neagle AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Iechyd Meddwl a Llesiant 
Deputy Minister for Mental Health & Wellbeing 

 
 

Russell George MS 
Chair 
Health and Social Care Committee 

SeneddHealth@senedd.wales 

 

1 September 2022 
 

Dear Russell 
 

Please see attached our response to the specific issues raised by Members in your 
correspondence of 08 July, prior to the joint general Ministerial scrutiny session scheduled 
for 15 September. 

 
Yours sincerely 

 

  

 

 

Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a 
Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social 
Services 

Julie Morgan AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog 
Gwasanaethau 
Cymdeithasol 
Deputy Minister for Social 
Services 

Lynne Neagle AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Iechyd 
Meddwl a Llesiant 
Deputy Minister for Mental 
Health and Wellbeing 

 
 

Pack Page 74

mailto:SeneddHealth@senedd.wales


Doc 1 

2 

 

 

 
 

Written response by the Welsh Government to the Health and Social Care 
Committee. 

 
 

1. An update on actions to address the social care workforce crisis, including 
plans for sick pay once the temporary scheme expires in August; actions to 
mitigate the impact on the social care workforce of rising costs of living; 
and the work of the Social Care Fair Work Forum. 

 
On 25 July, the Welsh Government provided additional funding for social work 
students starting their course in December. In total, this amounts to a package of 
almost £10 million in financial support for social work students over the coming three 
years. The funding which we have provided has been focussed on the recruitment 
of new students to social work courses to maintain the growth of a sustainable social 
care workforce in Wales. 

 
The Covid-19 Statutory Sick Pay scheme ends on 31 August. The decision has been 
taken at a time when recent evidence from the ONS Coronavirus Infection Survey 
suggests the prevalence of
[...]
ymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Russell George MS 
Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 

26 September 2022 

Dear Russell, 

Thank you for your letter of 18 July regarding the Women and girls’ health quality statement 
and plan. 

I have asked my officials to ensure the questions and issues raised in your letter are 
considered by the relevant people within the NHS who are developing the Women’s Health 
Plan. I would be happy to write to you or make a statement when the plan is published this 
autumn.  

Yours sincerely 

Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services

HSC(6)-05-22 PTN 3

Pack Page 99

Agenda Item 6.3

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales


 

 

8 July 2022 

Dear Eluned 

Follow up on Fifth Senedd Health, Social Care and Sport Committee recommendations: Physical 

activity of children and young people 

In March 2019, the Fifth Senedd Health, Social Care and Sport Committee published the report of its 

inquiry into the physical activity of children and young people. At our meeting on 4 May 2022, the 

current Health and Social Care Committee agreed to follow up on key recommendations made by 

our predecessor Committee. 

We would be grateful if you could respond to the issues raised in the annex by 1 September 202
[...]
o mitigate 

those risks. 

Pack Page 102



Lynne Neagle AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Iechyd Meddwl a Llesiant 
Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lynne.Neagle@llyw.cymru           
  Correspondence.Lynne.Neagle@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

26 September 2022 

Dear Russell 

Thank you for your letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services of 8 July requesting 
follow up on the Fifth Senedd Health, Social Care and Sport Committee recommendations: 
Physical activity of children and young people.  I am responding as it sits within my portfolio. 

The pandemic has undoubtedly impacted upon the physical activity levels of young people. 
Despite this, since the committee’s report was published back in March 2019, we have seen 
positive progress across the recommendations, and you will find updated actions against 
each of the agreed recommendations in Annex A. 

Our Programme for Government commits us to investing in sport facilities and promoting 
equal access to sport and physical activity across the country. As a government we place 
great emphasis on the need to tackle inequalities, and it is at the forefront of the decisions 
we make. We have delivered initiatives including the School Holiday Enrichment 
Programme which saw an investment of £4.85million provide places for nearly 8,000 
children to enjoy activities, healthy food and nutrition education during the school summer 
holidays; and the Summer of Fun and Winter of Wellbeing, which provided free activities for 
children and you
[...]
ave invested over £13m in 2022-24 to help deliver the aims of the Healthy Weight: Healthy Wales 
strategy. The two-year delivery plan which is supported by this funding has a focus on prevention and 
early years to support a number of areas across government to enable change.  

P
ack P

age 112



 

 

17 August 2022 

Dear Eluned 

Public Health (Wales) Act 2017: health impact assessments 

As you know, Part 6 of the Public Health (Wales) Act 2017 makes provision requiring public bodies to 

carry out health impact assessments (HIAs). HIAs are defined by the Act as “an assessment of the 

likely effect, both in the short term and in the long term, of a proposed action or decision on the 

physical and mental health of the people of Wales or of some of the people of Wales”. As such they 

can help to better understand the health and equity impacts of policy decisions. 

Section 108 requires the Welsh Ministers to make regulations about the carrying out of HIAs by public 

bodies. It provides that such regulations must specify the circumstances in which an HIA is to be 

carried out and how it is to be done. 

Tackling health inequalities is a priority for the Committee, and we would welcome an update on the 

implementation of Part 6 of the Act, including when you anticipate bringing forward regulations 

under section 108. 

Yours sincerely 

Russell George MS 

Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Y Pwyllgor Iechyd a  
Gofal Cymdeithasol  
— 
Health and Social Care 
Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddIechyd@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddIechyd  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddHealth@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddHealth 
0300 200 6565 

Eluned Morgan 

Minister for Health and Social Services 

Welsh Government 

HSC(6)-05-22 PTN 6

Pack Page 113

Agenda Item 6.6

https://www.legisla
[...]
r the opportunity to meet with you to discuss how we can work together 

to make the recommendations a reality, to ensure that women and girls in Wales will not be 

held back for many years to come. Please contact Fadhilah Gubari at Oxfam Cymru to 

arrange a suitable date for a meeting on 

We look forward to your response. 

Yours sincerely, 

     Sarah Rees          Catherine Fookes     

  Head of Oxfam Cymru  Director of WEN Wales 

Pack Page 116


	Agenda
	1 Impact of the waiting times backlog on people in Wales who are waiting for diagnosis or treatment: Monitoring report
	2 Draft Mental Health Bill
	3 Forward work programme
	5 General scrutiny of Ministers with responsibility for health and social care: Evidence session with the Minister for Health and Social Services, the Deputy Minister for Social Services and the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing
	Paper 4: Welsh Government
	1. An update on actions to address the social care workforce crisis, including plans for sick pay once the temporary scheme expires in August; actions to mitigate the impact on the social care workforce of rising costs of living; and the work of the S...
	2. Information about any plans for further support of unpaid carers (including those who are not eligible for the £500 payment).
	3. An update on the work of the Expert Group on a national care service, including whether the Group’s recommendations will be published.
	4. An update on progress on the national framework for care and support, including the work of the technical groups established in October 2021.
	5. An update on initial progress against the Welsh Government’s plan for transforming and modernising planned care and reducing waiting lists, including whether health services are on track to achieve the plan’s recovery ambitions.
	6. An update on vaccination programmes, including COVID-19 and seasonal flu.
	7. An update on short and longer term actions to address workforce pressures and challenges, including recruitment, retention and morale.
	8. An update on the establishment and role of the NHS Executive.
	9. An update on health boards’ in-year financial position, including whether they are on track to meet their statutory duty to break even over the three year period ending in 2022-23.
	10. Information about actions to improve succession planning and attract high quality and diverse candidates for senior public appointments.
	11. An update on the operation and impact of the new Health and Social Care Regional Integration Fund, including the role of regional partnership boards.
	12. An update on regional partnership boards’ and health boards’ seasonal planning, and their preparedness for Winter 2022, including the identification and implementation of any key learning points from last Winter.


	6.1 Letter from the Chair of the Joint Committee on the Draft Mental Health Bill
	6.2 Letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the Women and girls' health quality statement and plan
	6.3 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the Women and girls' health quality statement and plan
	6.4 Letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding Fifth Senedd Committee recommendations relating to physical activity of children and young people
	6.5 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding Fifth Senedd Committee recommendations relating to physical activity of children and young people
	Letter - Follow up on Fifth Senedd - Physical Activity of Children and Young People
	Annex A - Follow up on Fifth Senedd Health Social Care and Sport Committee recommendations - 2022 update
	Llythyr - Follow up on Fifth Senedd - Physical Activity of Children and Young People - Cymraeg
	Atodiad A - Cymraeg - Follow up on Fifth Senedd Health Social Care and Sport Committee recommendations - 2022 update

	6.6 Letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding Part 6 of the Public Health (Wales) Act 2017 (health impact assessments)
	6.7 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding Part 6 of the Public Health (Wales) Act 2017 (health impact assessments)
	6.8 Letter from Oxfam Cymru and Women’s Equality Network (WEN) Wales regarding the Feminist Scorecard 2022





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Health and Social Care Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

 Hybrid – Committee room 3 Senedd 

and video Conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Thursday, 6 October 2022 

Meeting time: 10.15 - 13.00

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13149 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Russell George MS (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth MS 

Gareth Davies MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Vikki Howells MS (In place of Jack Sargeant MS) 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

Eluned Morgan MS, Minister for Health and Social Services 

Julie Morgan MS, Deputy Minister for Social Services 

Lynne Neagle MS, Deputy Minister for Mental Health and 

Wellbeing 

Albert Heaney, Welsh Government 

Matt Downton, Welsh Government 

Nick Wood, Welsh Government 

Irfon Rees, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 
Helen Finlayson (Clerk) 

Claire Morris (Second Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Robert Lloyd-Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Dr Paul Worthington (Researcher) 

Amy Clifton (Researcher) 

 

1 Impact of the waiting times backlog on people in Wales who are 

waiting for diagnosis or treatment: Monitoring report  

1.1 The Committee discussed the monitoring report. 

1.2 Members agreed to publish monitoring reports on a termly basis 

2 Draft Mental Health Bill  

2.1 The Committee agreed to write to the UK Parliament Joint Committee on the Draft 

Mental Health Bill. 

3 Forward work programme  

3.1 The Committee discussed the Forward work programme. 

4 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

4.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

4.2 Apologies were received from Jack Sargeant MS; Vikki Howells MS attended as a 

substitute 

4.3 Sarah Murphy declared she was a member of Unison Cymru and the GMB. 

4.4 Joyce Watson declared a family member was a member of the Royal College of 

Nursing. 



 

 

5 General scrutiny of Ministers with responsibility for health and social 

care: Evidence session with the Minister for Health and Social Services, 

the Deputy Minister for Social Services and the Deputy Minister for 

Mental Health and Wellbeing.  

5.1 The Minister for Health and Social Services, Deputy Minister for Mental Health and 

Wellbeing, Deputy Minister for Social Services and Welsh Government officials 

answered questions from Committee Members. 

6 Papers to note  

6.1 Letter from the Chair of the Joint Committee on the Draft Mental Health Bill  

The Committee noted the letter. 

6.2 Letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the Women and 

girls' health quality statement and plan  

The Committee noted the letter. 

6.3 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the Women and 

girls' health quality statement and plan  

The Committee noted the letter. 

6.4 Letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding Fifth Senedd 

Committee recommendations relating to physical activity of children and young 

people  

The Committee noted the letter. 

6.5 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding Fifth Senedd 

Committee recommendations relating to physical activity of children and young 

people  

The Committee noted the letter. 



 

 

6.6 Letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding Part 6 of the Public 

Health (Wales) Act 2017 (health impact assessments)  

The Committee noted the letter. 

6.7 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding Part 6 of the 

Public Health (Wales) Act 2017 (health impact assessments)  

The Committee noted the letter. 

6.8 Letter from Oxfam Cymru and Women’s Equality Network (WEN) Wales regarding 

the Feminist Scorecard 2022  

The Committee noted the letter. 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

7.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

8 General scrutiny of Ministers with responsibility for health and social 

care: Consideration of evidence  

8.1 Members considered the evidence heard during the session. 

8.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Ministers to follow up on issues discussed or 

not reached during the session 


